configuration, do not show significant reductions. Therefore, the TIC comes to be approximately same for both the configurations. Therefore,
the overall commercial viability of 50 TPD plant has been estimated to be lower due to the high Total Installation Costs. Consequently, in this
chapter, an analysis for 300 TPD configuration has been showcased and the analysis for the 50 TPD configuration has been annexed.

Prefeasibility Study for decentralised Green Ammonia production in India

XXIX

Levelized Cost of Hydrogen (LCOH) Estimates (for 2023)

Electrolyser Technology Cost USD per kg hydrogen

PEM 4.90

Alkaline  4.81

Source: Internal Analysis

For the LCOHs specified above, the levelized cost of ammonia for a plant of capacity 300
TPD ammonia is:

Levelized Cost of Ammonia (LCOA) Estimates for a 300 TPD ammonia facility (for 2023)

Electrolyser Technology Cost USD per kg ammonia

PEM 1.24

Alkaline  1.23

Source: Internal Analysis

Source: Internal Analysis

Furthermore, a sensitivity analysis has been undertaken to assess the dependence of LCOA
on various parameters. The results for alkaline electrolyser case are tabulated below:

Impact of various parameters on LCOA

Parameter -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

CAPEX sensitivity 1.152  1.152  1.227  1.257  1.304

OPEX sensitivity   0.911  1.058  1.227  1.410  1.607

LCOA in USD per kg of green ammonia using alkaline electrolyser technology for green hydrogen

Prefeasibility Study for decentralised Green Ammonia production in India

XXX

Electrolyser efficiency  1.444  1.325  1.227  1.153  1.152

Electricity costs  1.099  1.163  1.227  1.291  1.355
Source: Internal Analysis

Impact on LCOA by varying rate of interest

Rate of Interest 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12%

LCOA (USD/kg) 1.175 1.192 1.209 1.227 1.245 1.263 1.282

Source: Internal Analysis

As evident from the tables above, LCOA has been observed to be most sensitive to
electricity costs which form a part of operational expenses in the case considered herein.

With time, it is expected that the fossil fuel costs would keep rising owing to an increased
focus on taxing carbon. Likewise, the costs associated with producing green ammonia/
green hydrogen are expected to reduce as economies of scale are achieved, along with
higher efficiencies, and domestic manufacturing of equipment. An additional thrust is
expected to be provided by a widespread acceptance owing to green ammonia/ hydrogen’s

[…]

Levelized costs of Green Hydrogen and Ammonia

The levelized cost of hydrogen (LCOH) for a plant capacity of approx. 19.48 KTPA is:

Table 41: Levelized Cost of Hydrogen (LCOH) Estimates

Electrolyser Technology Cost USD per kg hydrogen

PEM 4.90

Alkaline  4.81
Source: Internal Analysis

For the LCOHs specified above, the levelized cost of ammonia for the associated ammonia
plant of capacity 300 TPD is:

Table 42: Levelized Cost of Ammonia (LCOA) Estimates

Electrolyser Technology Cost USD per kg ammonia

PEM 1.24

Alkaline  1.23

Source: Internal Analysis

Project NPV and IRR

Against an assumed selling price of USD 566 per MT of ammonia, NPV and IRR are
tabulated below:

Table 43: Levelized Cost of Ammonia (LCOA) Estimates

Electrolyser Technology Project NPV (USD Mn.) Project IRR (%)

PEM -296.55 Value goes beyond -100%

Alkaline  -289.49
-88.35%

Source: Internal Analysis

Prefeasibility Study for decentralised Green Ammonia production in India

120

Source: Internal Analysis

Source: Internal Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis

Dependence of LCOA on various parameters is discussed below, for the alkaline
electrolyser:

Table 44: Impact of various parameters on LCOA

Parameter -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

Figure 46: LCOA (using alkaline electrolyser)

Figure 47: LCOA (PEM electrolyser)

Prefeasibility Study for decentralised Green Ammonia production in India

121

CAPEX sensitivity 1.152  1.152  1.227  1.257  1.304

OPEX sensitivity   0.911  1.058  1.227  1.410  1.607

Electrolyser efficiency  1.444  1.325  1.227  1.153  1.152

Electricity costs  1.099  1.163  1.227  1.291  1.355
Source: Internal Analysis

Table 45: Impact on LCOA by varying rate of interest on debt

Rate of Interest
on Debt 6% 7% 8% 9% 10% 11% 12%

LCOA
(USD/kg) 1.175 1.192 1.209 1.227 1.245 1.263 1.282

Source: Internal Analysis

5.2. Discussion on results and
commercial viability

The distributed demands established in earlier chapters helped in understanding who the
off takers of the product might be, in a decentralised setup, and subsequently test the
hypothesis if minimal transportation costs can offset disadvantages of lack of economies
of scale.  Though the market assessments have established the demand potential of green
ammonia and green hydrogen within the states of Tamil Nadu and Uttar Pradesh for
different end use sectors, it is important to note that the ability to consume ammonia for

[…]

model. Therefore, the subsequent electrolyser sizes are approx. 18.43 MW and 19.60 MW,
respectively.

Assessment of energy requirements

The net daily energy consumption to produce 50 TPD ammonia lies between 4,64,800
units to 4,93,800 units.

6.1.2. Results
Under the above-mentioned CAPEX and OPEX assumptions, an RE cost of INR 4.7 per kWh
has been assumed. We shall discuss the levelized costs in the following sections.

Levelized Costs of green hydrogen and ammonia

The levelized cost of hydrogen (LCOH) for a plant capacity of approx. 3.25 KTPA is:

Table 46: Levelized Cost of Hydrogen (LCOH) Estimates

Electrolyser Technology Cost USD per kg hydrogen

PEM 5.55

Alkaline  5.29

Source: Internal Analysis

For the LCOHs specified above, the levelized cost of ammonia for the associated ammonia
plant of capacity 50 TPD is:

Prefeasibility Study for decentralised Green Ammonia production in India

124

Table 47: Levelized Cost of Ammonia (LCOA) Estimates

Electrolyser Technology Cost USD per kg ammonia

PEM 2.09

Alkaline  2.05
Source: Internal Analysis

Sensitivity Analysis

Dependence of LCOA on various parameters is discussed below, for the alkaline
electrolyser case:

Table 48: Impact of various parameters on LCOA

Parameter -20% -10% 0% +10% +20%

CAPEX sensitivity 1.85  1.93  2.05  2.14  2.26

OPEX sensitivity   1.72  1.87  2.05  2.24  2.45

Electrolyser efficiency  2.27  2.15  2.05  1.97  1.90

Finance costs  2.04  2.05  2.05  2.05  2.05

Electricity costs  1.93  1.99  2.05  2.11  2.17

Source: Internal Analysis

Impact of Electrolyser Oversizing

Below the impact of electrolyser oversizing is highlighted on the LCOH and LCOA.

Table 49: Variation of LCOH and LCOA based on electrolyser oversizing

Parameter

Baseline
ALK

(19.60 MW)

ALK

(39.21 MW)

ALK

(58.81
MW)

ALK

(78.41
MW)

ALK

(98.02
MW)

ALK

(117.62
MW)

ALK

(137.22
MW)

3.25 KTPA 6.49 KTPA 9.74 KTPA 12.98
KTPA

16.23
KTPA

19.48
KTPA

22.72
KTPA

LCOH
(USD/kg)

5.29 4.84 4.71 4.65 4.61 4.18 4.16

LCOA
(USD/kg)

2.05 1.96 1.94 1.93 1.92 1.85 1.85

Source: Internal Analysis